


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

OAKLAND UNIFED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

number and type oT appropriate Laporatories ana specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the
District at Skyline High School Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,100.00 increasing previous contract amount from $19,800.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $27,900.00. All remaining portions of the agreement

shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The funding sources for this project are Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499.

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

3069901891-6235

www.ousd.k12.ca.us







Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

E) T “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

SCOPF Nt WORK

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Eight thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents ($8,100.00)
Description of Services to be Provided

Jason Zali~~"# will provide a maximum of 90 hours of services at a rate of €00 NN ~~- ke~ £o1 g total not to

exceed $8,100.00.

1. Goals or Objectives
Additional inspection services.

2. Description of Services to be Provi
The scope the project is to provide additional inspector of Record Services on the Skyline Wellness Center Project
during the period the contractor has exceeded the contract schedule. The fee is as follows: The hourly rate is
$90.00 per hour for a total of 50 hours distributed over a period of 4 weeks.

3. Deliverables
Inspection records.

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03


















Jason R. Zalinski

Inspection/Constiucuun Services
2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland ca, 94612
Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666

Email; jasor—-~"~-"“*~gmail.com
DSA/ORS Cert. #4460

June 8, 2011

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Calvin Ransom
955 High St, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr, Ransom,

I’m sending this proposal per your request for the completion of Elmhurst Health Clinic
Project. DSA Appl, #01-111483

Additional services are required do the extended schedule of project.

Our hourly rate wilt be $ 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and
hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional $30.00 per hour.

We propose to provide this project w/ onsite and administrative services of
appox, 2 hours a day & project close out.

1) On-Site observation of work inspections & administration services of an
additional four weeks & close out equaling 50 hour @ $90.00 =54500.00

Total Estimated cost is $4500.00

Bart Britton is the primary inspector on this project and | Jason R. Zalinski will
support this project on as needed basics & close out of project.

The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors,
observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project
related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within 3 months of final punch list. Additional fees

will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the 3
months.

DSA projects are subjected to DSA approval.
Again, | look forward to working with the team at QUSD.

Sincerely,
Jason R. Zalinski






5\ OAKLAND UNIFIED

SR i

=~/ SCHOOL DISTRICT

T,
S5
?é N

IR O 2 e

; N I N s Ty ¥t Ty N

~ 00 AT A I AL A Syl et il T
/ e

The basic raciuty needs o1 students sucn as proper ugnung, TUNCUoNat fouts,
noise controt and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Facitities
Contract with Jason Zatinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at
Elmburst Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to exceed $15,200.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on February 10, 2011 and shall
conclude no later than February 10, 2012.

Fiscal Impact The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.
Attachments e Professional Services Contract including scope of work
Key Code: 2029901891-6235

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









ofe$sional Services Contract

bodily and personat injury {including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor’s o5 sub-CONTRACTOR’s operations.

11.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence

Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

11 2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:

11.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives,

11.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance 1o any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any

claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or sut
is brought.

11.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance wrnitten notice to District of cancellation, non-renawal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of ali policies and endorsements shali be mailed to the following address:

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified Schoo! District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
955 Righ Street

Oakland, California 94601

11.4  Insurance shall be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a current Best’s Key Rabing of A minus {A-) or
belter. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage
continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to
the effect that, should occurrences during the Agreement term give nise 1o claims made afler expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shali be covered by such claims-made policies.

11.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annuai aggregate fimit or
provides that clairms investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual
aggregate limit shalt be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

11.6  Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage’s above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under

this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

11.7  District may, at its sole option, ferminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opportunity
to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at ils sole cption, secure sufficient
insurance coverage 1o replace z2ny required msurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOIR hereby acknowledges iis
hability to reimburse District for all cosls associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for any and all uninsured losses.

11.8 If CONTRACTOR is an association, jomnl venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shall be insureg by
any one of the following methods:

10.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named insured; All insurance
policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named
insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named msured on all of the policies required by this
Agreement.

o

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall oblain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement.

3. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shalt not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of QUSD.

4. Anti-Discrimination. 1t is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code

Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require fike compliance by
all its subconiractor(s).

5. brug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are aflowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
OUSD property No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

‘ev 6/24/2009






Rt It - , — -
- g ™NIRUD eu X oo lte
e p [

ofessional Services Contract

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provistons of section 1090 et seg.
and Section 87100 ef seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD of this information.

5. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

r. Litigation: If any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitted to reasonable
attorney's fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and 1s governed by the laws of the State of Califormia.

.. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Boaid of Education, andlor the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

r foe so V

-

TolB -

en Snhph &

@ga ne

S0’ W tugemrud P "o s N adggeh a eel



EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
nreCRIPTE F SRV ) BE PERFORMED BY CO™ ™™ *~TOR

INTRACTOR's entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Fifteen thousand, three hundred doilars and no cents ($15,300.0C)
Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the project is to provide the following Inspector of Record services:
1. 15house of startup
2. 140 hours of onsite observation

3. 15 hours of DSA Closeout

The hourly rate is $90.00 per hour with a combined number of 170 hours.

ev. 612412009 Page 6 of 8






sfedsional Services Gontract

SUETTTTT OBA » INVESTIG “ 7" IN CERTIFICATION

e undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of ihe District as follows:

That 1 am a representative of the Contractor currently under contract ("Contract”) with the District; that | am familiar with the facts
herein ceriified, and am authorized and qualified to execuie this certificate on behalf of Contractor.

ntractor certifies that it has teken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the
ntract (check all that apply):

The Conlractor has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all
Contractor's employees and all of its subcontractors’ employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of
providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those
employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122, 1. A complele and accurate
list of Contractor's employees and of alf of its subcontractors’ employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the
course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor has instalied or will instal), prior to commencement of Work, a physical
barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees and District pupils at alf times; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor certifies that ali employees wili be under the continual supervision of,
and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the California Depariment of Juslice has ascertained has not been

convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's employees and
its subcontractors’ employees is

Name: Sgg 1 ZSZ f’SV' L

LY
Tille: Do er

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subconiractor or supplier of any tier of Contract
shall come in contract with the District pupils.

antractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors

yming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independant contractors of the
ntraclor.

Date: a0 e

ev. 6/24/2009





















